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LEGISLATIVE BILL 59

Approved by the Governor February 2a, l99l
Introduced by Chambers, 11

AN' ACT relatlng to collegea and universities;'to state
intent; to prohibit certain acte by colleges
and universitles refating to certain financial
aid; to provide duties for the Attorney
General; to provide for renedies and
applicability; and to provide an operative
date.

Be it enacted by the peoPle of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. The Legislature hereby finde and
declares that:

(1) Varioue federal and Btate student
financial aid programE were created by federal and atate
Iaw to aid financially needy studenta, not colleges and
universities, and are not intended to discriminate on
the basis of participation by a student in an
intercollegiate athletic program or Bporti

(2) Eliglbility to receive aid under such
programs is baged on demonstrated need, and no etudent
meeting such criteria should be deprived of such aid by
a col.Lege or university solely on the basis of
participation by such student in an Intercollegiate
athletic procrram or 6Porti

(3) No college or university, solely on the
basis of participation in an intercollegiate athletic
program or sport or as a condition to such
participation, should compel a gtudent to forego any
financial aid to which he or she is entitled;

(4) No person shoutd be denied or compelled to
relinquish any benefit created by federal or state 1aw
as a condition to participation in an activity that i8
an integral part of the operation, occupation, or
business of a college or university as an educational
institution; and

(5) The Legislature has the obligation to
enact laws that prohibit unjust discrimination of every
vari.ety and form and to provide redress for victims of
such discrimination.

sec- 2. No college or universlty shall adopt,
promulgate, or enforce any rule or regulation that
requires a student to forego, relinquish, waive, or
suirender any financial aid made available to
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financially needy atudentseolely on the basis

Sec
June 1, 1992.

federal or state Iaw,
or as a c'ondition to

8. This act shall become operative
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by
ofparticipation by such student in an intercotlegiateathletic program or aport. ThiE eection is not vioiatedif the rule or regulation pertaining to such financialaid -applies equally and in the same manner to everystudent eligible to receive such financial aiiirrespective of participation in an intercollegiateathletic program or sport.

Sec. 3, Any amounts lrithheld or obtained froma- . student by a college or university in violation ofthie act shall be turned orier to iuch student inaccordance with section 4 of this act.Sec. 4. The Attorney General shallinvestlgate and render a finding when a complaintalleging a violation of this act is brought Ly anyperson. Any college or university found by the AttorneyGeneral to have viofated or to be in violation of thi;act aha1l cea6e such violation immediately andpermanently upon being directed by the Attorney Generalto do E o. The Attorney General shall iseue suctrdirective in writing within three days of naking afinding that a violation hag occurred or is occu.ring.The dLrective shall include notification that "ry amoritwithheld or obtained from any student in violalion ofthls act ahall be made avallable to such student for usein accord with the terms of the particular aid programnot more than ten days after igsuance of the dirlctive.The Attorney General sha1l take whatever action isneceBsary to enforce the dlrective. The duty of theAttorney General under this section is not dis-retionarybut nandatory.
Sec. 5. A college or university which6ubject6 or cauaes to be subjected any atudent to a ruleor regulation adopted, promutgated, or enforced inviolation of Eection 2 of this act shall be liable tothe aggrieved party in an action at law, a suit inequity, or any other proper proceeding for redress. Inaddition to any other relief granted, an aggrieved partyshall be ardarded costs and reasonable attorneyts fees. -
Sec. 5. The remedies provided in this actshall be cumulative and in addition to any otherremedies provided by law.
Sec. 7. T'?re provisj.ons of this act shall haveprospective applicatlon only and shall apply to anyviolation occurring after the operative date of thisact.
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